IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLAY COUNTY, MISSOURI

IN RE THE MATTER OF:



)








)








)          






Petitioner,

)          Case No. _______________

and






)








)
Division: ________________








)





Respondent.

)

STANDARD DISSOLUTION WITH CHILDREN INTERROGATORIES 

OF PETITONER/RESPONDENT PROPOUNDED UPON PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

COMES NOW Petitioner/Respondent, ** and propounds the following Interrogatories to be answered by Petitioner/Respondent, **, in the manner provided by Missouri Supreme Court Rule 57.01 and Clay County Local Rule ___.


These Interrogatories are intended to be of a continuing nature requiring you to serve timely supplemental answers setting forth any information, within the scope of these Interrogatories, which may be acquired by you following the original answers.

INSTRUCTIONS

Type your answers to the following Interrogatories in the space following the Interrogatory on this form where possible.  If the space is not sufficient to answer the Interrogatory completely, type your answer on a separate sheet of paper and attach same as an appendix hereto noting on this form which appendix contains your answer to said Interrogatory and noting on the appendix reference to the Interrogatory being answered.

A.
As used herein, the phrase "the date of your marriage" shall mean the ____ day of __________.


B.
As used herein, the term "your spouse" shall mean Petitioner/Respondent, ________, in this cause.


C.
As used herein, the term “minor child(ren) born of the marriage” shall apply to all children who have you and your spouse as parents, whether natural born or adopted.

INTERROGATORIES
1.
State:




a. Your full name.




b. Your date of your birth.




c. Your social security number.




d. The address of your present residence and the date you began residing at such place and names and relationships to you of all persons also living there. 




e. All email addresses presently used by you.




f. All telephone number(s) presently used by you. 

ANSWER:



2.
Are you currently employed or have you been employed at any time during the last three (3) years? 



__________
YES


______________
NO


If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a.        The name, address, and telephone number of each employer or, if self-employed, the name, address, and telephone number of your business location;

b.
Your position/job title with each employer;

c.
The name, address, and phone number of the payroll records clerk of each employer; 

d.
The inclusive dates of each employment; 

e.
The reasons for and circumstances of termination of any of your employments during the last three (3) years;  

f.
Your rate of pay or income from each of your employers during the last three (3) years, including how your rate of pay is calculated, your base gross earnings or income per pay period, and how frequently you are paid for each employment;

g.
Your annual gross earnings for each year of employment (or your total gross earnings if employed for less than 1 year);

h.
Your weekly work schedule at your current employer (or most recent if you are not currently employed);

i.
The average number of hours you work each week at your current employer (or most recent if you are not currently employed);

j.
The average number of overtime hours you work each month at your current employer (or most recent if you are not currently employed); 

k.
Your overtime rate of pay at your current employer (or most recent if you are not currently employed); 

l.
All economic (fringe) benefits from your present employment (or most recent if you are not currently employed) other than wages (i.e.  company car, health or life insurance, club memberships) and if so, a description of each benefit you receive and the monthly value of each to you; and 

m.
Do you expect any material increase or decrease in wages or benefits and, if so, when and why?

ANSWER:


3.   Are you currently or were you self-employed as a sole proprietor, partner, or shareholder in a closely-held or professional corporation any time during the last three (3) full calendar years (or since date of birth of oldest child subject to this action if less than 3 years) and this year to date? 


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

a. The name and address of each business;

b. The type of entity (sole proprietorship, corporation, partnership, limited partnership, Missouri LLC);

c. The legal name of each business;

d. If a partnership, state:

i. The name, address, and telephone number of each partner and each partner’s percent of ownership of the partnership;

ii. The type of business conducted by the partnership;

iii. The amount of your investment in the partnership; and

iv. The date your interest in the partnership commenced;

e. If a corporation, state:

i. The name and address of the corporation;

ii. The type of corporation (i.e., subchapter S, LLC);

iii. The number of shares you own of the corporation;

iv. The date your interest in the corporation commenced;

v. The type of business conducted by the corporation;

vi. The amount of your investment in the corporation; and

vii. All economic benefits in addition to cash income you receive or have access to, including health, life, dental, vision, legal, and disability insurance, use of a company vehicle, club membership, expense account, and free long distance telephone service.  Describe each benefit and the annual value of the benefit to you.

f. If a sole proprietorship, state:

i. The name and address of the business;

ii. The type of business conducted;

iii. The amount of your investment in the business;

iv. The date your interest in the business commenced; and

v. All economic benefits in addition to cash income you receive or have access to, including health, life, dental, vision, legal, and disability insurance, use of a company vehicle, club membership, expense account, and free long distance telephone service.

ANSWER:


4.
Do you or any member of your household receive any pension, dividend, interest, note, insurance, annuity payment, disability or social security payments on a regular basis?


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a.
The type of each such payment; 



b.
The reason for each such payment;



c.
The amount of the payment; and 



d.
The date you normally receive such payment.

ANSWER:


5.
Have you had income from any source during the preceding three (3) years to the present other than what has been disclosed in the preceding Interrogatories?  

___ Yes  ___ No  

If your answer is in the affirmative, state:

a. The name and address of each person, firm or corporation who paid you earnings or income;

b. The purpose for which the earnings were paid or the income was received;

c. The amount of weekly or monthly wage, salary, commission or other means of payment for each such earnings or income; and

d. The total amount paid to you by each person, firm or corporation during each of the preceding three (3) years.
ANSWER:


6.
Are you currently unemployed? ___ Yes  ___ No.  If your answer is in the affirmative, state:

a. The name and address of each company where you have made application for employment during the last three (3)  years;
b. Each position/job you applied for during the last three (3) years;
c. The pay scale at each position/job you applied for during the last three (3) years; and
d. The reason you were not hired, or the reason you refused said employment from each company where you applied during the last three (3) years.

ANSWER: 


7.
Have you in the last three (3) years filed a state and federal income tax return?  

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a.
Was it a joint or separate filing.




b.
Who is in possession of the tax return, including name, address and telephone number. 




c.
The name and address of the person or entity who prepared the return.




d.
Who received the refund, if any, from the return most recently filed, who endorsed the refund check and what has been done with the money refunded.

ANSWER:


8.
Have you in the last three (3) years hired any accountant or accounting firm for the purpose of preparing or maintaining financial books, records or statements for you?  


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a.
The name and address of the accountant firm.




b.
The inclusive dates of employment.




c.
A description of the books or records prepared or maintained.




d.
The present custodian and location of such books and records.

ANSWER:


9.
Do you have any interest in any pension, profit sharing, retirement, Keough Plan, I.R.A. account, thrift plan, or any other form of retirement related asset, (whether or not said retirement related asset is in connection with a past, present or no employer)?


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a.  The name, address and telephone number of the company that administers the plan or program; 




b.  The account number of each; 




c.  The date first acquired;

          

d.  The type of asset (e.g. pension plan, 401(k), IRA, etc.);

          

e.  The present vested or cash value to you of such asset; 



f. Whether any such interest is currently in pay status; and 

ANSWER:

10. 
Have you during the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the date of service of these Interrogatories, maintained an account or fund, either singularly or jointly, in any credit union, bank, savings and loan association or other financial institution?

 ____ Yes  ___ No.  

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state for each such account or fund:

a. The name and address of the bank or financial institution;

b. The type of account or fund;

c. The names on the account or fund;

d. The date the account or fund was closed, if applicable;

e. The account or fund number;

f. The amount of the balance as shown on your last statement and the date of such statement; or, if the account or fund is closed, the amount of the last balance before the account or fund was closed;

g. The names of all persons whose names have appeared on said accounts or funds.

ANSWER:

11.
Have you, in the last three (3)  years, made any deposits with any credit union, bank, savings and loan association or other financial institution to any account or fund on which your name did not appear?



__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a.
The name, address and telephone number of the bank or financial institution.




b.
The type of account or fund.




c.
The names on the account or fund.




d.
The date the account or fund was open and closed, if applicable.




e.
The account or fund number.




f.
The amount of the balance as shown on your last statement and the date of such statement; or, if the account or fund is closed, the amount of the last balance before the account or fund was closed.




g.
The names of all persons whose names have appeared on said accounts or funds.




h.
The reason for or circumstances surrounding the deposit into the account. 

ANSWER:


12.
Have you used any safe deposit boxes, vaults, safes or other places of deposit and safekeeping in which you have deposited any money, documents or other items of personal property in the last three (3) years?


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a.
The name of your depository institution.




b.
The box number, letter or other identifying designation for the place of deposit.




c.
The name and address of each person authorized to enter the safe deposit boxes, vaults, safes or other places of deposit.




d
The date on which said safe deposit boxes, vaults, safes or other places of deposit were opened.




e.
The present inventory of the contents.




f.
The date on which said safe deposit boxes, vaults, safes or other places of deposit were closed or entry rights terminated.

ANSWER:


13.
Are you in possession of any cash money which is not deposited in any type of account or within any depository institution?


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a.
The amount of such money;



b.
The source of such money; and



c.
The present location of such money. 

ANSWER:


14.
Do you presently own any real property? 



__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

          

a.  The address of the property, including legal description; 




b.  The name and address of any joint owners of the property; 

          

c.  The value of the property;

          

d.  The date you purchased the property;

          

e.  Purchase price of the property; 




f.  Down payment, if any, and the source of funds for the down payment;




g.  The name, address and telephone number of any and all lienholders against the property;




h. The amount of any outstanding liens against the property; and




i. The current value of the real property. 

ANSWER:

15.
Do you claim any items are your non-marital property or your spouse’s non-marital property?


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a.
A full description of the item;



b.
The present location of the item;



c.
Why you believe such item is non-marital.

ANSWER:

16.
Do you have any outstanding debts or obligations, including mortgages, conditional sales, contract obligations, or promissory notes.  


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

a.
The name and address of the creditor;

b.
The form of the obligation;

c.
The date the obligation was incurred;

d.
The consideration received for the obligation;

e.
A description of any security given for the obligation;

f.
The amount of the original obligation;

g.
The rate of interest on the obligation;

h.
The present unpaid balance on the obligation;

i.
The date and amount of the installment payment.

ANSWER:

17.
Are there in effect, for either you or your spouse, any policies of insurance providing hospital, medical, dental and/or vision health benefit plan and/or eligible to be so covered through employment, a union, or COBRA benefits?  



__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

a. The identity of the insurance company;

b. The number of policy and your identification number;

c. The exact name of each plan; 

d. The type of health benefits available with each plan such as hospital, medical, dental, psychological and/or vision;

e. The name of each person enrolled in the plan and all dependents enrolled under that person;

f. The premium charged to you (if any) for coverage under the plan for yourself only;

g. The premium charged to you (if any) for coverage for your dependents;

h. The amount (if any) of the cost of dependent coverage paid for by your employer; and

i. The name of each currently covered dependent.

ANSWER:

18.
Are you asking another party to this action to pay all or a portion of your attorney’s fees?  

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

a. The name, address and telephone number of each attorney to whom payment was made;

b. The amount paid on account;

c. The date(s) of the payment(s);

d. The amount now owed, but unpaid, with respect to legal services rendered to the present;

e. The amount of your attorney’s fees you are asking the other party to pay; 

f. Each and every reason, fact and circumstance why you believe the other party should pay your attorney’s fees; 

g. The name of each person from whom you have borrowed to pay your attorney’s fees and the specific amount you have borrowed from each to date;  and

h. Have executed a promissory note for the repayment of any attorney fees that you borrowed? ___ Yes   ___ No. 

ANSWER:


19.
Do you claim that your spouse engaged in any form of misconduct since the date of your marriage?  



__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:




a. What acts of conduct, if any, on your spouse's part you intend to bring to the court's attention; 




b.  The date(s) thereof;

          

c.  The place(s) thereof;

          

d.  The names and addresses of each person present; and

          

e.  Any summary of any conversation relating thereto.

ANSWER:

20.
Do you believe that you are entitled to receive maintenance payments from your spouse? 


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a. In detail, why you believe you are entitled to maintenance; 

b. The amount of maintenance you are seeking each month; 

c. The duration which you believe any/all maintenance should be paid; 

d. Whether you claim that you have a physical and/or emotional condition such that you are not capable of maintaining employment; 

e. The condition, the date this condition began, and whether you currently receive treatment for this condition.

ANSWER:

21.
Are you presently in good health?  



__________
YES


______________
NO

If not, please state:




a.
The cause of your physical, emotional or mental condition or the occasion giving rise to such condition.




b.
The date or duration of each such condition.




c.
The nature of your physical, emotional or mental condition.




d.
The name and address of the treating doctor or hospital.




e.
The dates or duration of any treatment received by a doctor or hospital.

ANSWER:


22.
With regard to your education and training, please state, describe or identify:

  


a.
The extent of your formal education, the names and addresses of all schools, colleges, and universities attended, and inclusive dates of attendance;

          

b.
Your highest certified or degreed level of formal education;

          

c.  
The name and address of all vocational schools, academies, centers, or other facilities which you have attended, the inclusive dates of such attendance, and the              
       certification, if any, which you obtained from each such institution; and

          

d.
Describe all on the job training, apprenticeships, and other employment training which you have received by name and address of the person or entity providing such training, the inclusive dates of such training, and the certification or qualifications which you

 obtained as a result of such training.

ANSWER:

23.
Do you expect to call an expert witness to testify in any hearing, trial, or other proceeding in this case?  ___ Yes  ___ No.  If your answer is in the affirmative, for each expert witness, state:

a. His/her name, address, and telephone number; 

b. His/her occupation and place of employment; 

c. His/her qualifications to give an expert opinion; 

d. The general nature of the subject matter on which each expert is expected to testify; and

e. His/her hourly deposition or trial fee.

ANSWER:

24.
During your marriage to your spouse, have you ever romantically kissed or had sexual relations with anyone else, other than your spouse or been escorted by or accompanied by a person of the opposite sex, other than your spouse or a relative, or of the same sex to whom you were physically attracted, to any place of amusement, recreation or dining in the absence of your spouse?  If so, please state for each occasion:


__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



a.
The date.



b.
The name, last known address and telephone number of each such person.



c.
The address of each place where you kissed or had sexual relations with such person or the address of each place of amusement, recreation or dining where you were escorted or accompanied in the absence of your spouse.



d.
The reason for kissing or having sexual relations with or being escorted by each such person.



e.
Whether you informed your spouse of such occasions and, if so, state when; if not, state why not.

ANSWER:


25.
Do you claim that your spouse is unfit as a parent to have his/her residence designated as the residence of your child(ren) born of this marriage for mailing and educational purposes?  

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:



(a)  All facts and circumstances which you believe substantiate your claim.



(b)  The name and address of every witness who has information and evidence to substantiate your claim.



(c)  Whether such child(ren) has expressed a desire to be in the custody of your spouse.


ANSWER:


26.
Please state the periods of time during each calendar year that you believe the unemancipated children born of this marriage should be in the physical custody of each parent.


ANSWER:

27.
Please identify all reasons why your spouse’s parenting time or visitation should be restricted or supervised.


ANSWER:


28.
Since the date of your marriage, have you been a participant in any alcohol or drug abuse, prevention, treatment or rehabilitation program? 

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:


a)  The date you were a participant.


b)  The duration of such program.


c)  The name and address of the facility at which you were a participant.


d)  The reason you were a participant.


e)  The circumstances that existed immediately prior to, and which you believe caused, your participation in such program.


f)  Whether the program was a success for you.


ANSWER:


29.
Since the date of your marriage please state whether or not you have on any occasion used any of the following drugs:  heroin, cocaine, lysergic acid diethylamide, marijuana, mescaline, peyote, opium, amphetamines, methamphetamines or barbiturates.  

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:


(a)  The specific type of drug.


(b)  The date or dates upon which you used such drug.


(c)  Whether your use of such drug was prescribed by a licensed medical practitioner.


(d)  The circumstances leading up to said use.


(e)  The names and addresses of any person present with you on each such occasion.


ANSWER:


30.
Since the date of your marriage have you ever been arrested?  

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:


(a)  The place of arrest.


(b)  the date of arrest.


(c)  The offense with which you were charged.


(d)  The disposition of the charges.


ANSWER:

31.
Do you have minor natural or adopted children not involved in this action who reside primarily with you?  

___ Yes  ___ No.  

If your answer is in the affirmative, state:

a. The full name and date of birth of each child;

b. The case number and identification of the court or agency that issued the child support order, if applicable; 

c. The gross monthly amount of child support ordered to be paid to you for each child; and

d. The monthly amount of child support you actually receive.  


ANSWER:


32.
Do you pay child support to any person for child(ren) not involved in this action or maintenance to any former spouse?     

___ Yes  ___ No.  

If your answer is in the affirmative, state:

a. The name of each payee; 

b. The full name and date of birth of each child for whom you pay support;

c. The gross monthly amount of child support ordered to be paid by you for each child;

d. The gross monthly amount of maintenance ordered to be paid by you to a former spouse;

e. The duration of maintenance payments;

f. The case number and identification of the court or agency that issued the child support and/or maintenance order; 

g. Are you current on your child support obligation?  ___ Yes  ___ No.  If not, state the amount of the arrearage; and

h. Are you current on your maintenance obligation?  ___ Yes  ___ No.  If not, state the amount of the arrearage. 


ANSWER:


33.
Do you have any work related child care costs for any children born of this marriage?
__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) The name and address of the child care provider.

(b) The monthly cost of child care (weekly cost times 4-1/3) during the school year.

(c) The monthly cost of child care (weekly cost times 4-1/3) during the summer, and the number of weeks of your child's summer vacation from school.  

(d) Whether the full cost must be paid when the child does not attend day care (such as for vacations, days absent, etc).

(e) The amounts of and reasons for any extra charges (such as annual enrollment fee, late pickup charges, field trips, meals).

(f) If child care expense varies during the year, please explain.

(g) The amount of the annual child care tax credit based on your current child care expense.

(h) If your employer provides child care payments or subsidies, list the amounts and frequency of payments, and how the subsidy or payment is determined.

(i) If you pay any of your child care expenses with pre-tax dollars through your employment (such as cafeteria plan, etc.), state the amount per month so paid.

(j) How long you have paid child care expenses for each child.

(k) If you anticipate a change in child care expense, please explain.


ANSWER:


34.
Please state whether any child born of this marriage incurs any uninsured extraordinary medical costs.

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) The name of each such child incurring such medical costs

(b) The date of onset of the medical condition creating such medical costs

(c) A description of the medical condition creating such medical costs

(d) The name of the doctor or medical facility providing services creating such medical costs

(e) The average monthly cost of such uninsured costs

(f) Whom pays for such uninsured costs


ANSWER:


35.
Please state whether any child born of this marriage incurs any extraordinary child rearing costs.

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) The name of each such child incurring such extraordinary costs

(b) A description of the extraordinary child rearing activity

(c) The name of the person or program providing such extraordinary child rearing activity

(d) The average monthly cost of such extraordinary child rearing activity

(e) Whether your spouse agreed to such extraordinary child rearing activity

(f) Whom pays for such extraordinary child rearing activity


ANSWER:


36.
Please state whether your spouse has any child born of this marriage overnight for parenting time?

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) The name of each such child whom stays overnight with your spouse

(b) The number of nights per month that each such child stays overnight with your spouse


ANSWER:


37.
Please state whether you believe your spouse should be entitled to joint legal custody of your child(ren)

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is not in the affirmative, please state why you believe your spouse should not be entitled to joint legal custody of your child(ren):


ANSWER:


38.
Please state whether you believe your spouse should be entitled to joint physical custody of your child(ren). NOTE: Joint physical custody does not mean equal parenting time.

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is not in the affirmative, please state why you believe your spouse should not be entitled to joint physical custody of your child(ren):


ANSWER:


39.
Please identify by name and address each person whom you claim has information relevant to your claim that your spouse is unfit for any reason to have joint legal and joint physical custody of the minor child/ren.


ANSWER:

40.
Do you have any children born of this marriage whom are attending college or trade school?

__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) The name and date of birth of each such child.
(b) The name and address of the school being attended by such child

(c) The dates of attendance of said child to such school

(d) Whether said child has ever failed one half or more of his or her course load in any one semester

(e) The annual cost for said child to attend such school
(f) The amount of scholarship assistance, if any, being received by said child for any costs of attendance at such school
(g) The amount of loans, if any, taken to pay for such costs of attendance
(h) The name of each person contributing to the payment of such costs of attendance
(i) The amount(s) paid by each person contributing to the payment of such costs of attendance

ANSWER:

41.
Has any child that is a subject of this action had consultation and/or treatment with a psychologist, therapist, licensed clinical social worker, counselor, or any other mental health treatment provider? 
__________
YES


______________
NO

If your answer is in the affirmative, please state:

a. The name, address and telephone number of each person/practice;

b. The dates of all appointments;

c. Whether a child is a current patient of such person/practice;

d. Any diagnosis given regarding the minor child and the person/practice making said diagnosis; and 

e. All treatment received by a child by any such person/practice.


ANSWER:


42.
Do you allege that your spouse has engaged in any action or behavior which is or could be neglectful or abusive to the minor child/ren of this action, or which could cause the minor child/ren irreparable harm?


ANSWER:


43.
Has your spouse paid you any sums as and for child support since the separation?  If your answer is in the affirmative, please state all amounts paid to you to date as and for Child Support, and give the dates of such payment, if those dates are known to you.


ANSWER:


44.
Have you paid to your spouse any sums as and for child support since the separation? If your answer is in the affirmative, please state all amounts paid by you to date as and for Child Support, and give the dates of such payment, if those dates are known to you.


ANSWER:


45.
Has your spouse assisted you with any other expenses directly related to the minor child/ren involved in this action since the separation?  If so, please state all expenses paid by the Petitioner/Respondent on behalf of yourself or the minor child/ren.


ANSWER:


46.
Have you assisted your spouse with any other expenses directly related to the minor child/ren involved in this action since the separation?  If so, please state all expenses paid by you on behalf of or for the benefit of the minor child/ren.


ANSWER:





Respectfully Submitted,






__________________________________ 






***






ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

PETITIONER/RESPONDENT’S SWORN SIGNATURE
STATE OF MISSOURI

)

                                  


)_ ss.

COUNTY OF _______  

)


The below-named person, being first duly sworn, affirms having read the foregoing interrogatories and that the answers given are true to the best of affiant's knowledge, and belief.







_________________________________







**







(Not to be signed by an Attorney)


Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___ day of _____________, 20____.







_________________________________







Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

____________________

Certificate of Mailing






____________________________________







Attorney for Petitioner/Respondent

Form ___


